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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0120 
Address 99 & 99A Louisa Road BIRCHGROVE   
Proposal Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house, new 

garage with car stacker, swimming pool and roof terrace, 
and associated works at 99 Louisa Road, Birchgrove 

Date of Lodgement 3 March 2022 
Applicant Benson Mccormack Pty Ltd 
Owner Mrs Kristine L Jackson 

Mr Tibor PR Singer 
Number of Submissions Initial: Five (5) 

After Renotification: Two (2) 
Value of works $850,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Site Coverage, Landscaped Area, FSR; Streetscape / 
Heritage, Parking; Solar Access, Views; and Privacy 

Recommendation Deferred commencement approval with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance of Heritage Conservation 

Area 

 

LOCALITY MAP 
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Site 

 

Objectors 
 N 

Notified 
Area 

 

Supporters 
  

Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling house, new garage with car stacker, swimming pool and roof 
terrace, and associated works at 99 Louisa Road Birchgrove. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and five (5) submissions were received 
in response to the initial notification. Two (2) submissions were received in response to 
renotification of the application. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Site Coverage; 
• Landscaped Area; 
• FSR; 
• Streetscape character/Heritage; 
• Loss of on-street parking; 
• Solar Access and overshadowing; 
• Access to views; and 
• Privacy. 

 
The non-compliances with the controls are considered acceptable given the existing form of 
development on the site, the relationship of the proposed works to neighbouring properties 
and the existing form of development in the wider streetscape. Therefore, the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 
Note that this application relies on the subdivision proposed under DA/2022/121 at No. 99A 
Louisa Street, Birchgrove, which is being assessed concurrently with this application. As this 
proposal cannot proceed without the subdivision proposed under DA/2022/121 being 
approved, a Deferred Commencement condition is included in the recommendation requiring 
that this application can only be made operational with evidence demonstrating that the 
proposed subdivision under DA/2022/121 has been approved.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks consent for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house, new 
garage with car stacker, swimming pool and roof terrace, and associated works at 99 Louisa 
Road, Birchgrove 
 
A detailed summary of the proposed works is provided below:  
 
Demolition  
 

• The demolition sought is detailed within the demolition plans which encapsulates the 
existing carport, access/entry pathway, the internal walls to the existing dwelling and 
part of the deck on Upper Snails Bay Level.   
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Snails Bay Level  
 

• Internal layout reconfiguration to facilitate three (3) bedrooms, including a master 
bedroom with a walk-in-robe and study area, two with ensuites and one general 
bathroom. • Existing terrace is retained on Snails Bay side.  

• Existing courtyard modified adjacent to the study area.  
 
Upper Snails Bay Level  
 

• Internal layout reconfiguration of the existing building envelope to facilitate a new open 
plan living and kitchen area, separate formal dining, laundry, butler’s pantry and study. 

• The majority of the existing deck along the eastern external side of the dwelling will be 
retained with modifications to revise the BBQ and create clothes drying area. The 
vergola will be extended over a new void over the Snails Bay level terrace.  

• A new bridge connected to an underground corridor is proposed off the kitchen area. 
The corridor leads to the bin storage area, a lift and stairs enabling access to the street 
level, and an underground plunge pool with adjoining pool plant area.  

 
Lower Ground Level  
 

• The lower ground is a transitional level comprising a house comms/plant room. Ground 
Floor. 

• The entry door remains generally in the same location, with an enclosed gallery leading 
to the lift and stairs.  

• A single garage is proposed as a car stacker, enabling car parking for 2 vehicles. First 
Floor. 

• The lift enables access to a roof terrace with southerly oriented views.  
 
General  
 

• The new garage door and car stacker overrun will be constructed of dark metal 
cladding.  

• Modification to gable end to create a recess. 
• The lift shaft will be off-form concrete finish.  
• New on-structure planting is proposed around the car stacker overrun.  
• Excavation is sought for the car stacker, plunge pool, and for part of the drying court. 

 
Easements  
 

• The development application will extinguish all existing easements as identified on the 
survey plan, with the exception of the easement for sewage purposes over the existing 
line of pipes (D.P. 878548) and an easement to drain water variable width (D.P. 
878548). The easement to drain water will be adjusted to suit the boundary 
realignment. 

• The development will introduce the following easements:  
- Proposed easement over Lot 101 above RL +11.94 for access to roof top terrace 

from Lot 102.  
- Proposed easement over Lot 101 for the swimming pool of Lot 102 as it encroaches 

into the allotment underneath the separately proposed new dwelling. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Louisa Street, between Deloitte Avenue 
and Yerroulbin Street.  
 
The subject site is commonly known as 99 Louisa Road, Birchgrove, and is legally defined as 
Lot 102 in Deposited Plan 878548. The site is a battle-axe allotment located on the southern 
side of Louisa Road, along the peninsula. The site is highly irregular in its shape with a frontage 
of 2.505m to Louisa Road. The western side boundary measures 22.035m and 10.83m with 
a 35mm step. The rear boundary measures 13.72m. The eastern side boundary is stepped 
numerous times as it interfaces with 99A Louisa Road. The site is subject to a notable slope 
along the pedestrian-only access handle from Louisa Road to the house located at the rear. 
The carport FL is 9.12m, whereas the existing rear tiled patio is RL 1.17m, a level difference 
of 7.95m 
 
The overall site area is 246.8m2 in its existing form. The site is subject to a number of 
easements, including overhangs, and encroachments, to drain water, car parking, support and 
sewage purposes. 
 
Currently on the site is an existing two storey dwelling house with metal roof. The site as it 
presents to Louisa Road comprises a carport with an adjacent pedestrian entry door. Access 
to the dwelling is via a tiled pathway with steps along the access handle to the entry. The 
existing dwelling improvements include a terrace along the eastern side of the dwelling at the 
first floor and a tiled patio and timber ramp and pontoon into Snails Bay.  
 

 
 
The site is located within a residential area and is bounded by dwelling houses. The immediate 
neighbour to the north-east is 99A Louisa Road, an existing part two, part three storey 
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rendered dwelling with single garage. The next eastern neighbour at 101 Louisa Road is a two 
storey rendered dwelling house with metal roof. The western neighbour is at 97A Louisa Road 
contains a two storey rendered dwelling with the dwelling located at the rear, garage to the 
street and swimming pool centrally. Development opposite is generally comprised of two 
storey dwellings stepped down the slope of the peninsula with the majority of the presentation 
being double garages, such as those directly opposite at Nos. 94 and 96.  
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item. The property is located within a Heritage 
Conservation Area. The property is identified as a foreshore inundation lot. 
 

 
 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site and No. 99A Louisa Road 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
BC/2001/452 Whole 18/01/2002 

Issued 
D/2005/475 Alterations and additions to existing dwelling, including 

new terrace. 
19/04/2006 
Approved 

BC/2017/23 Unauthorised works- extension of timber decking and 
new timber decking to the first floor. 

07/11/2017 
Approved 

PDA/2020/0117 Alterations and additions to existing dwelling house and 
garage to provide car stacker and bulk excavation at No. 
99 Louisa Road 

18/05/2020 
Advice 
Issued 

PDA/2020/0418 Alterations and additions to No. 99A Louisa Road 26/11/2020 
Advice 
Issued 

DA/2022/0121 Demolition of the existing dwelling, boundary 
realignment and construction of a new dwelling 

Under 
assessment 

– being 
assessed 

concurrently 
with this 

application 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
97 Louisa Road 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
BA/1993/529 Alterations and additions to dwell 30/11/1993 

Approved 
 
 
101 Louisa Road 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
D/2005/443 Alterations and additions to an existing dwelling. 12/09/2006 

Approved 
M/2007/124 Section 96 modification of development consent 

DA/2005/443 which approved alterations and additions 
to an existing dwelling. Modification seeks to rectify a 
typographical error in condition 23 of the consent. 

31/05/2007 
Approved 

M/2007/210 Section 96 modification of development consent 
D/2005/443 which approved alterations and additions to 
an existing dwelling. Modification seeks to amend the 
wording of Condition 3(a) of the consent to clarify the 
required internal depth of the garage rather than its width 

13/08/2007 
Approved 
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4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
25-27 July 2022 Amended plans provided consisting of the following amendments: 

 
1. Parking - Changed from single car garage to single 2-stacker 

garage 
2. Amendment of Roof Top Terrace for 99 Louisa Road to maintain 

view corridor to the Sydney Harbour, deleted the overhead 
vergola and privacy screening to maintain the view corridor back 
to Sydney Harbour. 

3. Amendments to the Boundary Realignment Drawing, as a result 
of the amended parking arrangement for both properties.  

4. Amended Shadow Diagrams have been provided to reflect the 
Architectural changes. 

 
Additional information was also provided: 
 

- Updated Statement of Environment Effects 
- Updated Traffic report 
- Updated Stormwater plans 
- Updated Clause 4.6 exceptions 
- Updated Foreshore Risk Management Plan 

17/08/2022 -
31/08/2022 

Application renotified 

12/09/2022 Updated survey provided. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 (Leichhardt LEP 2013)  
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 2 Coastal management 
 
The SEPP aims to ensure that future coastal development is appropriate and sensitive to its 
coastal location and category.  
 
The site is categorised as a coastal use area. 
  
The proposed development will not adversely affect any coastal processes or values.  
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
The applicant has provided a report (Preliminary Site Investigation, 99 Louisa Road, 
Birchgrove NSW, report no. E25408.E01_002_Revl prepared by EI Australia) that concludes: 
 

“The site identified as 99 Louisa Road, Birchgrove NSW was the subject of a PSI, the 
main objective being to appraise the potential for contamination. The key findings of 
this PSI were as follows: 
 
• The site (224 m2 in total area) was occupied by a two storey, residential building, 

car parking garage and timber decking. 
• The site had been used for residential purposes since 1943, at least. There was 

no evidence of a major excavation, or filling activity, taking place, or of 
manufacturing or other potentially contaminating activity at the site or in the 
general area. 

• The surrounding areas consisted of a mixture of commercial and residential 
properties, with various boat launch and builderlrepairer businesses in operation 
during the surveyed period. 

• The site was free of statutory notices and licensing agreements issued under the 
Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 and Protection of the Environment 
Operations Act 1997. The site was not on the List of NSW Contaminated Sites 
Notified to the EPA. 

• No visual evidences of infrastructure associated with underground storage tanks 
(UST) were observed on the site. No above ground storage tanks (AST) were 
present. 
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• Based on geological and soil landscape maps, as well as EI's project database, 
the sub-surface is expected to be a layer of filling (<0.5 m thickness), overlying 
sandstone bedrock. 

• The site is situated within an area of No Known Occurrence, with respect to acid 
sulfate soils (ASS). No visual or olfactory evidence of actual and potential acid 
sulfates was encountered during the site inspection. The potential for the presence 
of ASS on the site was considered to be low. 

• The conceptual site model (CSM) was prepared and established that the potential 
for contamination to be present on the site is low and that the risks associated with 
any (possible) site contamination can be considered to be neglible with respect to 
the identified sensitive receptors. 

 
Based on the findings of this PSI, and with consideration of El's Statement of Limitations 
(Section 7), it was concluded that the potential for contamination to exist on the site is 
low. The site was deemed suitable for the proposed (low density residential) 
redevelopment, in accordance with State Environmental Planning Policy 55 - 
Remediation of Land. 

 
On the basis of this report, the consent authority can be satisfied that the land will be suitable 
for the proposed use. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

 
Chapter 2 Infrastructure 
 
Development likely to affect an electricity transmission or distribution network 
 
The proposed development meets the criteria for referral to the electricity supply authority 
within Section 2.48 of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 and has been referred for 
comment for 21 days. 
 
The following comments were provided by Ausgrid: 
 

“Ausgrid has no objection to this development application, however the design 
submission must comply with relevant Ausgrid Network Standards and SafeWork 
NSW Codes of Practice for construction works near existing electrical assets.  

The “as constructed” minimum clearances to Ausgrid’s infrastructure must not be 
encroached by the building development. It also remains the responsibility of the 
developer and relevant contractors to verify and maintain these clearances onsite.” 

 
A condition to this effect is included in the recommendation. 
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5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment  

The SEPP provides planning principles, development controls and matters for consideration 
which apply to the subject development proposal.  

It is considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with 
the objectives of this part and would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, 
the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space and recreation facilities for 
the following reasons: 

- The appearance of the development as viewed from the harbour is compatible with 
surrounding development; 

- The development does not further restrict access to foreshore land and will protect 
existing views from Louisa Road to the water.  

 
5(a)(v) Local Environmental Plans 

 
Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 (Leichhardt LEP 2013): 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Section 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Section 2.6 - Subdivision 
• Section 2.7 - Demolition 
• Section 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
• Section 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Section 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Section 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.7 - Development below mean high water mark 
• Section 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Section 5.21 - Flood Planning 
• Section 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Section 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Section 6.4 - Stormwater management 
• Section 6.5 - Limited development on foreshore area 
• Section 6.6 - Development on foreshore must ensure access 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned LR1 under the Leichhardt LEP 2013. The Leichhardt LEP 2013 defines the 
development as: 
 
“semi-detached dwelling means a dwelling that is on its own lot of land and is attached to 
only one other dwelling.” 
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The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the LR1 zone. 
 
The objectives of the R1 zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 
 

The development will continue to provide for a variety of housing types and for the housing 
needs of the community within a low-density residential environment. Further, subject to 
recommended conditions, the proposal will be compatible with the character, style and pattern 
of surrounding buildings, will result in acceptable on-site amenity outcomes, and will not result 
in any undue adverse amenity impacts on adjoining properties or the locality in general.  
 
Given the above, the proposal, as conditioned, is considered to be consistent with the zone 
objectives.  
 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
It is noted that subdivision is not proposed as part of this application and the application relies 
on the proposed subdivision under DA/2022/0121 which is concurrently assessed. The 
calculations below are based on the original site area of 246.8 sqm.  
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non 

compliance 
Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum: 200sqm 
 

Subdivision not proposed as part of this 
application. Relies on the proposed subdivision 
under DA/2022/212 which is concurrently 
assessed.  

Landscape Area* 
Minimum permissible:   20% or 55.7 sqm 

0 0 No 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 167 sqm 

92% or 229.3sqm 80 sqm or 
53.6% 

No 

Floor Space Ratio (proposed site area 
under DA/2022/121: 278.6 sqm) 
Maximum permissible:   0.8:1 or 250.7 sqm 

 
1.43:1 or 358 sqm 

 
134 sqm or 
59.9% 

 
No 
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• Note: There is currently no existing or proposed landscaping that could be 
included in the area calculation of Landscaped Area. Therefore, there is no 
reduction of landscaped compared to the existing setting. 

• Furthermore as a result of the subdivision proposed in DA/2022/121, the site area will 
increase the site area of No. 99 Louisa Road to 278.6 sqm (and thus reducing the 
amount of variation). The proposed variations under the new site area of 278.6sqm will 
be Site Coverage – 62 sqm (37%) and Floor Space Ratio – 107 sqm (43%) 
 

 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 

Clause 4.3A(3)(b) - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 - Site 
Coverage 

 
The applicant seeks variation to the Site Coverage development standard under Clause 4.3A 
of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 by 53.6% (80sqm). As previously noted, the proposal does not 
reduce or change / affect the existing Landscaped Area provision. 
 
The same objectives are applicable to both development standards under Clause 4.3A of the 
Leichhardt LEP 2013. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standards has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Leichhardt LEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standards, 
which is summarised as follows: 
 
• The proposed alterations and additions will enhance the internal and external amenity of 

the existing dwelling house, ensuring the site continues to provide for the housing needs 
of the community to a high standard.  

• The proposed dwelling house will enhance the existing dwelling and enable the continued 
provision of a variety of housing types and densities within the community.  

• The proposal is for a residential land use and does not prohibit other sites from providing 
facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of residents.  

• The internal alterations facilitate a dedicated study room, improving the opportunities to 
work from home.  

• The proposed alterations and additions generally retain the same building envelope and 
presentation both from the street and from Snail Bay. The form will remain compatible 
with the area.  

• The overall provision of Landscaped Areas across the site will be enhanced for the use 
and enjoyment of existing and future residents.  

• The boundary realignment sought under a separate, concurrent application does create 
a minimum lot size variation, however, the realignment creates a more regular shape over 
existing and is generally more compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 
of the surrounding area.  

• The proposal serves to enhance the amenity of the existing and future residents of the 
site, while also protecting the amenity of those adjoining. 
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The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates that compliance with the 
development standards is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
Landscaped Area and Site Coverage development standards. 
 
The objectives of the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage development standards are as 
follows: 
 

• to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents, 

• to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
• to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood, 
• to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

• to control site density, 
• to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because, subject to recommended 
conditions, it is consistent with the objectives of the standards, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The site is constrained in its ability to provide an adequate Landscaped Area for the 
use and enjoyment of existing and future residents, primarily due to the site’s 
topography.  

• Whilst the proposed private open space is not counted towards Landscaped Area, this 
area does not result in any undue adverse on-site amenity impacts or to adjoining 
properties; 

• Given the site’s constraints with respect to lot size, orientation and topography, the 
proposal provides a suitable balance between private open space and built form. 

 
The objectives of the R1 zone have been identified above under Section 2.1 of the Leichhardt 
LEP 2013. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because, subject to recommended 
conditions, it is consistent with the objectives of the R1 zone, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The development, as proposed and conditioned, provides housing that is compatible 
with the character, style, orientation and pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes 
and Site Coverage. 

• The proposed non-compliances will not result in any undue adverse amenity impacts 
on adjoining sites and improved on-site amenity outcomes. 

• The additional Site Coverage is generally contained in areas that are not visible from 
the harbour and subject to conditions, will not have adverse impacts to the heritage 
conservation area it is located in. 

• The increase in Site Coverage does not result in a reduction of existing landscaped 
area. 
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The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are 
sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the Landscaped Area and Site 
Coverage development standards and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be 
granted. 
 

Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 

The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 by 134 sqm or 59.9%. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 
2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Leichhardt LEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which 
is summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposed alterations and additions to the actual dwelling house, located 
downslope at the rear of the site, generally occur within the existing building envelope. 
The sole additional GFA area directly visible to the dwelling is the construction of the 
bridge connecting the Upper Snails Bay level and the pedestrian entry gallery.  

• The revised pedestrian entry and garage presentation to Louisa Road generally 
resemble the existing presentation with the existing pedestrian entry being expanded 
in size to create a more visible and legible entry and the garage adjusted accordingly. 
Despite the technical additional GFA created by both aspects to 99 Louisa Road, 
neither aspect creates bulk and scale impacts to the street or adjoining properties.  

• The lower car space within the car stacker will not be visible as it is belowground. 
• The car stacker lift overrun, the lift shaft and roof terrace are modest additions above 

the existing single storey presentation to Louisa Road. The lift overrun remains below 
the existing roof height (RL 14.74) of the dwelling on 99A Louisa Road, which is 
retained in the proposal for the new dwelling submitted as a separate, concurrently 
application.  

• The roof terrace is unroofed to limit additional bulk and view lines.  
• The overall form and scale of development visible to Louisa Road is compatible with 

the desired future character of the Louisa Road locality in terms of its massing and 
materials and finishes.  

• The majority of the revised entry pathway and the entirety of the plunge pool area and 
connecting corridor occur within an excavated area that will not be visible to adjoining 
properties.  

 
The applicant’s written rationale has adequately demonstrated that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard.  
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It is considered that the development is in the public interest as, subject to recommended 
conditions, it will be consistent with the objectives of the R1 zone (as outlined above), in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The proposal provides housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation 
and pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

• The increase in gross floor area does not impede the site’s ability to provide adequate 
private open space area that is consistent with the surrounding developments. 

• The proposal protects and enhances the amenity of the existing and future residents, 
along with the broader neighbourhood. 

 
The relevant objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard are as follows: 
 

• to ensure that residential accommodation: 
 

o is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 
bulk, form and scale, and 

o provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
o minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 

 
It is considered that the development is in the public interest because, subject to 
recommended conditions, it is consistent with the objectives of the floor space ratio 
development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt Local 
Environment Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• Subject to conditions, the proposal is compatible with the desired future character of 
the area. 

• A significant amount of additional floor area is contained in levels below the natural 
ground level at Louisa Road and are not visible from Louisa Road or from the Sydney 
Harbour. 

• The additional floor area does not result in the loss of any available landscaped area. 
• Subject to conditions, the proposed bulk and scale is considered to be acceptable. 

 
The proposal, therefore, accords with the objective of Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and for the reasons outlined above, the Clause 
4.6 exception request is supported. 
 
Section 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  
 
As discussed in more detail in a later section of the report, the proposal is generally acceptable 
from a heritage perspective as it will not detract from the heritage significance of the 
Birchgrove and Ballast Point Road Heritage Conservation Area subject to the following design 
changes below to ensure the development is in accordance with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) 
and (b) in the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and the relevant objectives.  
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X. Design change: 
 

a. The height of the lift overrun must reduced by 630mm to RL15.04. The lift 
design must be amended to function within the reduced height limit of the lift 
overrun. 

 
b. Standing seam metal cladding (MC2) proposed to the north (front) elevation to 

the car stacker must be replaced with off form concrete (CN1) or FC sheeting 
in the north elevation and the Finishes Legend. 

 
Subject to the imposition of these conditions, the proposal is considered to be satisfactory in 
this regard. 
 
Section 6.2 – Earthworks  
 
The proposal includes a significant amount of excavation and a Geotechnical assessment 
report, prepared by Geotechnics Pty Limited (STS) and dated February 2022 was submitted 
with the application providing recommendations to mitigate adverse impacts on existing and 
adjoining properties and structures. The report was reviewed by Council’s Development 
Engineer, and the proposed earthworks are considered to be acceptable subject to the 
following condition:  
 

Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided 
with an integrated structural and geotechnical report and structural plans that address the 
design of the proposed basement, prepared certified as compliant with the terms of this 
condition by a qualified practicing Structural and Geotechnical Engineer(s) who holds 
current Chartered Engineer qualifications with the Institution of Engineers Australia 
(CPEng) or current Registered Professional Engineer qualifications with Professionals 
Australia (RPEng). The report and plans must be prepared/ amended to make provision for 
the following: 
 

a. The basement must be fully tanked to prevent the ingress of subsurface flows; 

b. Retaining walls must be entirely self-supporting in the event that excavation is 
undertaken within the road reserve adjacent to the property boundary to the depth 
of the proposed structure; 

c. Any existing or proposed retaining walls that provide support to the road reserve 
must be adequate to withstand the loadings that could be reasonably expected from 
within the constructed road and footpath area, including normal traffic and heavy 
construction and earth moving equipment, based on a design life of not less than 
50 years; 

d. All components of the basement, including footings, must be located entirely 
within the property boundary; 

e. No adverse impact on surrounding properties including Council’s footpath and road; 

f. The existing subsurface flow regime in the vicinity of the development must not be 
significantly altered as a result of the development; 
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g. Recommendations regarding the method of excavation and construction, vibration 
emissions and identifying risks to existing structures or those on adjoining or nearby 
property; and 

h. Provide relevant geotechnical/ subsurface conditions of the site, as determined by 
a full geotechnical investigation. 

 
Subject to the above condition being imposed, a condition relating to dilapidation reporting 
with respect to adjoining properties and the Geotechnical Report being referenced in any 
consent granted, the proposed earthworks are not anticipated to result in any undue adverse 
impacts on adjoining land or the locality.  
 
Section 6.5 - Limited development on foreshore area 
 
The following clauses is applicable to the development: 
 

(2)  Development consent must not be granted for development on land in the foreshore 
area except for the following purposes— 

 
(a)  the alteration or rebuilding of an existing building wholly or partly in the foreshore 
area, 
(b)  boat sheds, sea retaining walls, wharves, slipways, jetties, waterway access stairs, 
swimming pools, fences, cycleways, walking trails, picnic facilities or other recreation 
facilities (outdoors) 

 
Comment: Satisfactory - the existing dwelling is already partly located within the foreshore 
building line and the application consists of alterations to this existing dwelling.  
 

(f)  in the case of development for the alteration or rebuilding of an existing building 
wholly or partly in the foreshore area, the alteration or rebuilding will not have an 
adverse impact on the amenity or aesthetic appearance of the foreshore 

 
Comment: As discussed in more detail in other sections of the report, the proposal is 
considered to have satisfactory aesthetic impacts to the Heritage Conservation Area and the 
foreshore subject to conditions to reduce the height of the lift overrun and material finishes. 
Subject to these conditions, the proposal is considered to have satisfactory on the amenity 
and aesthetic appearance of the foreshore. 
 

(g)  sea level rise or change of flooding patterns as a result of climate change has been 
considered. 

 
Comment: A Foreshore Risk Management Plan prepared by SGC (Rev B) and dated 27 July 
2022 was submitted to support this application. The Foreshore Risk Management Plan was 
reviewed by Council’s Development Engineer who raised no objections to the proposal 
proceeding in this regard subject to standard flooding conditions which will be imposed as part 
of any consent granted. The Flood Risk Management Plan will also be referenced in any 
consent granted. 
 
Section 6.6 – Development on the foreshore must ensure access 
 
The existing development currently existing on site does not provide public access to the 
foreshore and the proposed development does not alter this existing situation. 
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Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 
 
The Inner West Local Environment Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) was gazetted on the 12 August 
2022. As per Section 1.8A – Savings provisions, of this Plan, as the subject application was 
made before the commencement of this Plan, the application is to be determined as if the 
IWLEP 2022 had not commenced.  
 
Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires 
consideration of any Environmental Planning Instrument (EPI), and Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) also 
requires consideration of any EPI that has been subject to public consultation. The subject 
application was lodged on 03/03/2022, on this date, the IWLEP 2022 was a draft EPI, which 
had been publicly exhibited and was considered imminent and certain.  
 
Notwithstanding this, the amended provisions of the draft EPI do not alter the outcome of the 
assessment of the subject application.      
 
5(c) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
NA 
  
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed against the following relevant Development Control Plans: 
 

• Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013; and 
• Sydney Harbour Foreshores Area Development Control Plan 2005 

 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
 
The following provides a summary of the relevant provisions of Leichhardt Development 
Control Plan 2013. 
 
Leichhardt DCP 2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes  
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes  
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Yes 
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Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes, as conditioned – 

see discussion  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes, as conditioned – 

see discussion  
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes  
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking Yes – see discussion 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Yes  
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

Yes – see discussion 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Yes  
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.6 – Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Satisfactory – see 

discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes  
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes  
C3.6 Fences  Yes  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  
C3.10 Views  Yes – see discussion  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes  
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A  
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
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Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes  
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes  
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Yes  
E1.2 Water Management  Yes  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes  
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes  
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes  
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A  
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  N/A 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Yes  
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Yes  
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Yes  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and additions, C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items, C1.6: 
Subdivision, C1.11: Parking, C1.19: Rock faces, rocky outcrops, cliff faces, steep slopes and 
rock walls and C2.2.2.6 – Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
Heritage Listing: 
 
The subject property at 99 Louisa Road, Birchgrove, is located within the Birchgrove and 
Ballast Point Road Heritage Conservation Area (C8 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 
2013).  
 
Heritage Comments: 
 
Clause 5.10: Heritage Conservation from the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and Parts C1.3: Alterations 
and additions, C1.4: Heritage conservation areas and heritage items, C1.6: Subdivision, 
C1.11: Parking, C1.19: Rock faces, rocky outcrops, cliff faces, steep slopes and rock walls, 
C.2.2.2.6: Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood and C2.2.2.6(a) Louisa Road Sub Area from 
the Leichhardt DCP 2013 applies to the proposal.  
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The proposal has been considered by Council’s Heritage Specialist who provided the following 
streetscape and heritage assessment: 
 

… C1 a. and b. of Part C1.19 of the DCP requires that development in proximity to rock 
faces is to minimise on-site disturbance and locate buildings where the rock features are 
not located. The extent of excavation does not achieve this. C2 b. of Part C1.19 of the DCP 
states that the excavation of rock faces may only be granted development consent in the 
following circumstances where excavation will not adversely affect the setting of the 
landscape element, including when viewed from the Harbour or from areas of the public 
domain such as public reserves and the street environment. Given the location of the 
excavation and the proposed garage and car stacker above, it will not be visible from the 
public domain and is acceptable in this instance as it will not impact on the significance of 
the Birchgrove and Ballast Point Road HCA.  
 
The front façade includes an angled façade in front of the car stacker in the north (front) 
elevation. This is not desirable as it is not characteristic of detail in the streetscape. 
Horizontal elements would be preferred. However, given the southern elide of Louisa Road 
is heavily modified from the character of the core building period that contributes to the 
HCA, the angled façade is acceptable in this instance. The angled portion of the roof with 
the skylights are also not desirable, but are acceptable for the same reasons above.   
 
It is important that development does not overwhelm its context and is consistent with the 
predominant scale of development in the vicinity, including height, relationship of floor to 
ceiling heights, dominant ridge line and massing (building volume and size), roof form, three 
dimensional modelling of neighbouring properties and fenestration patterns. The height of 
the lift overrun must reduced by 630mm, from RL15.67 to RL15.04 to ensure that its height 
is the same as the height of the alterations to the front façade and the façade of the 
proposed dwelling adjoining at No. 99A. The proposal is to include a lift design that can 
function within the reduced height limit of the lift overrun… 
 
Materials, finishes, textures and colours must be complementary to the colour schemes of 
contributory dwellings within the streetscape. Standing seam metal cladding (MC2) is 
proposed to the north (front) elevation to the car stacker. This must be replaced with off 
form concrete (CN1) or FC sheeting. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The proposal is generally acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will not detract from 
the heritage significance of the Birchgrove and Ballast Point Road Heritage Conservation 
Area subject to the following design changes below to ensure the development is in 
accordance with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and the 
relevant objectives and controls in the Leichhardt DCP 2013.  
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Acceptable with the following conditions of consent:  

 
Design change: 

 
b. The height of the lift overrun must reduced by 630mm to RL15.04. The lift 

design must be amended to function within the reduced height limit of the lift 
overrun. 

 
c. Standing seam metal cladding (MC2) proposed to the north (front) elevation to 

the car stacker must be replaced with off form concrete (CN1) or FC sheeting 
in the north elevation and the Finishes Legend. 

 
Having regard to the above the proposal is acceptable form a heritage perspective subject to 
the imposition of conditions which are included in the recommendation.    
 
C1.11 Parking  
 
The originally lodged application included provision for 1 car space on the concurrent DA (i.e. 
DA/2022/0121) on the adjoining property at 99A Louisa Road but included 4 spaces in a car 
stacker arrangement under this application.  While the provision of 1 car space for a dwelling 
on the adjoining site complies with the numerical requirements of the DCP, the provision of 4 
spaces for a dwelling within 99 Louisa Road does not comply with maximum on-site parking 
provision limit of 2 spaces under the DCP. 
 
Furthermore, this arrangement included a wider footway crossing resulting in the loss of an 
existing on-street parking space.  Consequently, the amended plans the subject of this report 
include provision within the subject site for a vertical mechanical car-stacker to provide on-site 
parking of 2 cars for the subject dwelling and the adjoining dwelling at 99A Louisa Road. This 
provision of 2 car spaces for a dwelling complies with the numerical requirements of the DCP.   
 
The originally submitted proposal included the provision of a wider vehicular crossing to serve 
the proposed on-site parking for both the subject site and the development at 99 Louisa Road.  
However, that design would have resulted in a reduction in the existing distance between the 
crossover serving the site and the crossover serving 101 Louisa Road.  Although the distance 
is currently less than called for by the Australian Standard, evidence exists by way of both site 
inspections and aerial photos which demonstrates that two on-street vehicles are routinely 
parked between the two crossovers.  As a consequence, the applicant was requested to 
redesign the proposal so as to retain the existing distance between the two crossovers. 
 
The amended plans the subject of this report include an altered façade design which serves 
to maintain the existing distance between the two vehicular crossovers thereby retaining the 
existing on-street parking capacity for two vehicles between the vehicular crossover of the 
subject site and that of 101 Louisa Road.  This design has been reviewed and considered 
satisfactory.  
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C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
The proposed works will not alter the existing Building Envelope; however, the rear ground 
floor and first-floor additions will alter the existing Building Location Zone (BLZ) and Side 
Boundary Setback Control Graph. See below for a further assessment: 
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ): 

As the property at No.97 Louisa Road to the west does not have a lower ground floor level or 
a first floor level, a new Building location Zone is seeking to be established at these levels. As 
the existing building structures on the corresponding Upper Snail Bay and Snail Bay levels at 
No. 97 Lousia Road are located at the rear of the site, the proposal will also seek a variation 
to the front alignment at these levels. 
 
Pursuant to Control C6 of this part of the Leichhardt DCP 2013, to gain support for the 
proposed additions, various requirements need to be demonstrated to be met.  An assessment 
of the proposal against these tests is carried out below: 
 

• The proposed building is consistent with the pattern of development in the immediate 
locality. 

 
Comment: The front setbacks at the Upper Snail Bay and Snail Bay levels are not out 
of character with the varied front setback characteristic of adjoining buildings and in 
the street. The proposed new building location zones on the first floor and lower ground 
floor levels are also considered to be consistent with the pattern of development in the 
locality. 

 
• Amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is protected and 

compliance with the solar access controls is achieved. 

 
Comment: As outlined in other parts of this report, the development has no undue 
adverse impacts on existing view corridors and is satisfactory with respect to solar 
access and visual privacy controls of the Leichhardt DCP 2013 (see below for a 
detailed assessment). 

    
• The proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape, desired 

future character and scale of surrounding development. 

 
Comment: As discussed in an earlier section of the report, the proposal is considered 
compatible with the existing streetscape and scale of surrounding development. 

 
• The proposal is compatible in terms of size, dimensions privacy and solar access of 

private open space, outdoor recreation and landscaping. 

 
Comment: Due to the topography, achieving solar access to private open spaces on 
the adjoining site is very difficult as the private open spaces are south-facing. As the 
proposal provides sufficient private open spaces that can be used for recreation 
purposes, the proposal is considered to be satisfactory.  
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• Retention of existing significant vegetation and opportunities for new significant 
vegetation is maximised. 

 
Comment: No significant or prescribed trees will be adversely affected. Due to the 
topography of the site, significant vegetation is unable to be provided on site and the 
proposed private open spaces are considered to be satisfactory. 

 
• The height of the development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk 

and scale, as viewed from adjoining properties, in particular when viewed from the 
private open space of adjoining properties. 

 
Comment: On the lower ground floor, the upper Snail Bay and Snail Bay levels, the 
additional floor area is mostly located in areas created via excavation and therefore 
will not be visible. On the first floor level, the proposed structures are located at the 
front of the site and will not result in any visual bulk and scale impacts when viewed 
from the private open spaces of the adjoining properties.  

 
Given the above, the proposal is considered to satisfy the above tests, and as such, the 
proposed BLZ is supported in this instance. 
 
Side Setback 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the proposal’s compliance or otherwise with 
the Side Setback Control Graph: 

 
 Dwelling-House – Louisa Road level 

Elevation Proposed 
Wall Height 

(m) 

Required 
Setback 

(m) 

Proposed 
Setback (m) 

Complies 
Y/N 

West 4.4  - 7.5 0.92-2.7 0 - 0.25 No 
East 3.0-4.9 0.12-1.21 0 No 

 

Dwelling-House – Snail Bay level 
Elevation Proposed Wall 

Height (m) 
Required 
Setback 

(m) 

Proposed 
Setback 

(m) 

Complies 
Y/N 

West 6.5 – 6.7 2.1 – 2.25 2 No 
East 6.5 – 6.7 2.1 – 2.25 1.95 – 3.1 Partly No 

 

Pursuant to Clause C3.2 of the Leichhardt DCP 2013, where a proposal seeks a variation of 
the Side Setback Control Graph, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed 
below: 
 

• The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as 
outlined within Appendix B – Building Typologies of the Leichhardt DCP 2013 and 
complies with streetscape and desired future character controls. 

 
Comment: Subject to conditions regarding material finishes and reduction of lift 
overrun, the proposal is a satisfactory response to the Building Typology Statements 
and streetscape and desired future character controls of the Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
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• The pattern of development is not adversely compromised. 
 

Comment: The side wall setbacks and heights of the proposed works will not be out of 
character with the existing pattern of development on the site, in the street and / or 
wider area.  

 
• The bulk and scale of the development has been minimised and is acceptable. 
 

Comment: The proposed non-compliances for side setbacks are in relation to the 
proposed garage structure and lift structure at the front of the site, the proposed 
galleries and plant areas and a link/hallway. As discussed in more detail in the Heritage 
Conservation assessment above, the proposed garage is considered to be compatible 
with the Heritage Conservation Area, and subject to a condition to reduce the height of 
the lift overrun, is considered to be acceptable.  
 
The proposed ground floor gallery has a floor to ceiling height of 2.37 metres, and the 
plant room level has a floor to ceiling height of approximately 2.3 metres, and therefore, 
the bulk and scale of these levels are considered minimal. The proposed link/hallway 
at the upper Snail Bay level has floor-to-ceiling height of approximately 2.5 metres and 
is considered to be acceptable given its location. 
 

• The proposal is acceptable with respect to applicable amenity controls e.g. solar 
access, privacy and access to views. 

 
Comment: The proposal is acceptable in regard to the solar access and visual privacy 
controls and will not result in any undue adverse view loss implications (as discussed 
below). 

 
• The proposal does not unduly obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance purposes. 
 

Comment: Satisfactory, the additions will be setback from adjoining building walls at 
No.97 Louisa Road and will not create a maintenance issue for any neighbours. 

 
In light of the above, and in consideration of the development’s impact upon the streetscape 
and amenity impacts for adjoining properties, the proposal is considered to be satisfactory with 
respect to the provisions and objectives of Part C3.2 of the Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The following solar access controls under C3.9 apply to the proposal in relation to impacts to 
glazing on the surrounding sites. 
 
Impact to main living room glazing 
 

• C13 Where the surrounding allotments are orientated north/south and the dwelling has 
north facing glazing serving the main living room, ensure a minimum of three hours 
solar access is maintained between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 

• C15 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, 
no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 
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As the main living room glazing of the adjoining properties at No. 97 and No. 99A are south-
facing, there are no adverse impacts to the main living room glazing. 
 
Impact to private open space 

 
• C18 Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, ensure 

solar access is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the 
total area (adjacent to living room) during the winter solstice. 

• C19 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
The submitted shadow diagrams indicates that the any additional shadows will fall within the 
existing shadows cast at the private open space at 99A Louisa Road. 
  
However, there are potential impacts to the Central courtyard of No. 97 Louisa Road which is 
approximately 60 sqm in size and will receive / retain solar access as outlined below post 
development:  

Time Existing % Proposed % % Retained 
9am 0.2 sqm (0%) 0% 0% 
10am 10.8 sqm (18%) 3.8 sqm (6%) 35% 
11am 16.5 sqm (27.5%) 11 sqm (18%) 67% 
12 noon 15.5 sqm (25.8%) 15 sqm (25%) 97% 
1pm 19 sqm (32%) 19 sqm (32%) 100% 
2pm 2.5 sqm (4%) 2.5 sqm (4%) 100% 
3pm 0.4 sqm (0%) 0sqm (0%) 0% 

 
As the proposed development does not comply with the abovementioned controls, 
consideration of the objectives of the control are as follows:  
 
Assessing the impact of development on the solar access of neighbours: 
 
In assessing the reasonableness of solar access impact to adjoining properties, and in 
particular, in any situation where controls are sought to be varied, Council will also have regard 
to the ease or difficulty in achieving the nominated controls having regard to: 
 

a. The reasonableness of the development overall, in terms of compliance with other 
standards and controls concerned with the control of building bulk and having regard 
to the general form of surrounding development. 
 
Comment: As previously discussed in this report, the proposed works are appropriately 
located, and in locations where additions and extensions are generally anticipated/ 
permitted to be carried out. While the proposal does not achieve compliance with 
Council’s Principal Development Standards, the proposal is considered reasonable 
and will have acceptable bulk and scale impacts given the existing pattern of 
development and topography of the subject and surrounding sites. It is considered that 
the proposed bulk and scale respects the existing mixed pattern of development in the 
street and area.  
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b. Site orientation; 
 
Comment: The subject site and its adjoining neighbours have north-south orientation 
with centrally located open space. Due to the site orientations and the topography of 
the site where the site slopes significantly towards the rear of the site, any additions or 
extensions located at the front of the property will have some form of impact to the 
centrally located private open space at 97 Louisa Road in terms of overshadowing in 
mid-winter, and the affected private open space will be already significantly 
overshadowed by its own structures and the existing structures at 95 Louisa Road. 
Given that the affected private open space is largely consisting of a pool and is not 
directly connected to the main living room of No. 97 Louisa Road, the proposed impacts 
are considered to be acceptable given the orientation and topography of the site. 

 
c. The relative levels at which the dwellings are constructed. 

 
Comment: As the site slopes down significantly to the rear of the site, any proposed 
additions located at the front of the property are more prone to create overshadowing 
due to the lower natural ground level of the centrally located private open space at 
No.97 Louisa Road.   

 
d. The degree of skill employed in the design to minimise impact and whether reasonably 

available alternative design solutions would produce a superior result. 
 
Comment: The proposal is considered to be sensitively designed, where the floor to 
ceiling heights are generally minimised, and the proposed garage is of a form that is 
acceptable and noting that a condition will be recommended to reduce the height of 
the lift overrun.  
 
As demonstrated in the table above, No. 97 Louisa Road does not technically achieve 
solar access to 50% of its private open space, and the proposal will result in some 
additional overshadowing of the site. However, as discussed above, due to the 
orientation and topography of the subject and adjoining sites and the central location 
of the affected private open space, some additional overshadowing is considered 
unavoidable. 
 
Given that the affected private open space is largely consisting of a pool and is not 
directly connected to the main living room of No. 97 Louisa Road, the proposed impacts 
are considered to be acceptable given the orientation and topography of the site. 

 
C3.10 View 
 
A submission was received regarding the neighbour’s at 95 Louisa concerns of view loss of 
the Sydney Harbour Bridge and water views.  
 
Council has considered the relevant steps in the assessment of reasonable view sharing. The 
images below indicate the existing views available from No. 95 Louisa Road’s rear Balcony 
and the western window in the living. The below images were taken by Council during a site 
inspection of the property.  
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Figure A - Existing views from No. 95 Louisa Road’s Living room 
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Figure B - Existing views from No. 95 Louisa Road’s Rear Balcony 

 
Council considers the following factors in the assessment of reasonable view sharing:  
 

a. “What views will be affected? In this Plan, a reference to views is a reference to water 
views and views of significant landmarks (e.g. Sydney Harbour, Sydney Harbour Bridge, 
ANZAC Bridge and the City skyline including features such as Centre Point Tower). Such 
views are more highly valued than district views or views without significant landmarks.  

b. How are the views obtained and assessed? Views from private dwellings considered in 
development assessment are those available horizontally to an observer standing 1m 
from a window or balcony edge (less if the balcony is 1m or less in depth).  

c. Where is the view enjoyed from? Views enjoyed from the main living room and 
entertainment areas are highly valued. Generally it is difficult to protect views from across 
side boundaries. It is also generally difficult to protect views from other areas within a 
residential building particularly if views are also available from the main living room and 
entertainment areas in the building concerned. Public views are highly valued and will be 
assessed with the observer standing at an appropriate point in a public place.  

d. Is the proposal reasonable? A proposal that complies with all development standards 
(e.g. building height, floor space ratio) and planning controls (e.g. building setbacks, roof 
pitch etc) is more reasonable than one that breaches them.”  
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The property at 95 Louisa Road currently enjoys views of the Sydney Harbour, Sydney 
Harbour Bridge and water views. While the views from the balcony are unlikely be affected by 
the proposed works, the view of the Sydney Harbour Bridge may be partially obstructed by 
the original design when viewed from the western window of No. 95 Louisa Road as the 
original proposal includes a privacy screen at on the western side of the roof terrace which is 
likely to obstruct the view to the Sydney Harbour Bridge. It should be noted however that the 
view is achieved across side boundaries which is more difficult to protect. 

The submission lodged on behalf of the property of No. 95 Lousia Road suggests that a 
solution has been reached between the owners of 95 and 99 Louisa Road (refer to extract of 
submission below): 

 

The amended proposal (refer to images below) has removed the proposed privacy screen that 
is proposed to be erected on the western side of the roof terrace and replaced by a Glass 
Balustrade. Note that the operable privacy screen shown on the amended elevations is part 
of the proposed works at No. 99A Louisa Road (DA/2022/121) and does not form as part of 
this application. 

  
Original Development Application Amended Design 
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Therefore, the proposal will not result in any undue adverse impacts to views when viewed 
from the rear balcony of No. 95 Louisa Road. The view from the living room is achieved across 
side boundaries which is more difficult to protect. Notwithstanding this, the amended design 
has removed the privacy screen on the western side of the roof terrace and replaced it with a 
glass balustrade, which in turn, will preserve a significant view to the Sydney Harbour Bridge. 

Therefore, it is considered that the proposal, as amended, responds appropriately to the 
principle of view sharing and will not result in any unreasonable view loss. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The following controls are applicable in C3.11 Visual Privacy: 
 

• C1 Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private 
open space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an 
adjoining dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or 
separated by a street or laneway.  

• C4 Roof terraces will be considered where they do not result in adverse privacy 
impacts to surrounding properties. This will largely depend on the: 

o Design of the terrace; 
o The existing privacy of the surrounding residential properties; 
o Pre-existing pattern of development in the vicinity; and 
o The overlooking opportunities from the roof terrace. 

• C7 New windows should be located so they are offset from any window (within a 
distance of 9m and 45 degrees) in surrounding development, so that an adequate level 
of privacy is obtained/retained where such windows would not be protected by the 
above controls (i.e. bathrooms, bedrooms). 

• C9 Balconies at first floor or above at the rear of residential dwellings will have a 
maximum depth of 1.2m and length of 2m unless it can be demonstrated that due to 
the location of the balcony there will be no adverse privacy impacts on surrounding 
residential properties with the provision of a larger balcony. 

• C10 Living areas are to be provided at ground floor level to minimise opportunities for 
overlooking of surrounding residential properties.  

New windows 
 
The proposed new windows are not associated with living rooms and privacy screens are 
proposed on the western windows associated with the Gallery at the ground level. There are 
no other proposed new windows that will be within the 9 metre and 45 degrees sightlines of 
other windows on the adjoining properties and therefore is considered to be acceptable. 
 
Roof Terrace 
 
As per control C4, consideration of proposed roof terraces will depend on the existing privacy 
the surrounding properties as well as the pre-existing pattern of the development in the vicinity. 
As indicated on the photomontage below, the surrounding properties at 95 and 101 Louisa 
Road have first floor balconies that significantly exceeds the 1.2 m x 2m balcony size specified 
under C9. 
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It is noted that privacy screening was originally proposed on the western side of the proposed 
terrace, but was removed in the amended plans to address view loss concerns. While the 
proposed roof terrace will result in additional sightlines to 97 and 99A Louisa Road, there are 
already existing sightlines into their private open spaces from the first floor balconies of 95 
and 101 Louisa Road respectively.  
 
As the proposed roof terrace will be similar in nature in terms of privacy impacts to the existing 
first floor balconies at 95 and 101 Louisa Road, the proposed terrace is also considered to be 
consistent with the pre-existing pattern of development. It is considered that on balance, the 
proposed roof terrace is acceptable in this context. 
 
Therefore, the amended proposal is considered acceptable with respect to visual privacy. 
 
Sydney Harbour Foreshores Area Development Control Plan 2005 
 
The Sydney Harbour Foreshores & Waterways Area Development Control Plan 2005 
prescribes design guidelines and, particularly, visual impact assessment and criteria for 
natural resource protection. The proposed development is classified as land-based 
development. The proposal satisfies the aims and performance criteria for this landscape and 
development type, including the following considerations: 
 

• As discussed above, the proposal form is considered to be acceptable   in terms of its 
impacts on the Heritage Conservation Area and the foreshore, subject to conditions to 
lower the height of the lift overrun and with respect to materials. Therefore, the proposal, 
as conditioned, will not adversely impact on the scenic qualities of the foreshore; 

• The proposed works will not result in any adverse impacts in terms of access to the 
foreshore or coastal processes; 

• Natural elements along the foreshore are preserved; 
• Impacts on views and vistas from and to public landmarks are minimised; 
• The proposed works within the foreshore area are permitted; and 
• The existing site does not provide public foreshore access and the proposal does not 

alter this situation.  
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5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 

Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 

• 5 submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
• 2 submissions were received in response to renotification of the application. 

The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Loss of views from 95 Louisa Road 
- Loss of on-street parking  
- Excess onsite parking provision 
- Bulk, scale & character of the development/streetscape presentation/impact to 

heritage conservation area 
- Breaches of FSR, Landscaped Area, Site Cover and Lot size development standards 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:               Provide a view corridor through the site. 
 
Comment:       The existing development on the site extends across the full frontage. The 
proposal does not alter this situation, adopting a similar bulk to the existing dwelling and 
retaining one existing side boundary wall.  Given the layout of the existing lot boundaries and 
those proposed, there is little opportunity to provide a view corridor through the existing or 
proposed site without significant alteration to the physical form of development, this would 
involve a separation between built forms on both the subject site and 99 Louisa Road, which 
is considered unwarranted in the circumstance of the case. 
 
Issue:              Dilapidation report should be provided. 
 
Comment:       Conditions are included in the recommendation requiring the preparation of 
dilapidation reports for adjoining properties (i.e. 97 and 101 Louisa Road). 
 
Issue:              Construction management. 
 
Comment:       Any approval would include conditions relating to construction management.  
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Issue:              Issues in relation to flood risk management 
 
Comment:       The applicant has provided an updated Foreshore Risk Management Plan 
which was reviewed by Council’s engineering section and concluded that the application is 
acceptable subject to conditions in this regard. 
 
Issue:              Issues in relation to passive surveillance 
 
Comment:       By virtue of its location, the existing development at 99 Louisa Road does not 
currently provide passive surveillance, therefore the proposed development is considered 
acceptable in this regard. 
 
Issue:              Issues in relation to the proposed lift core and overrun 
 
Comment:       The design of the proposed lift core was reviewed by Council’s heritage section 
who consider the design to be acceptable subject a condition that reduces the height of the lift 
overrun by 630mm. This is included as a recommended condition of consent. 
 
Issue:              The two DA’s at 99 and 99 A Louisa Road are intertwined. One cannot be 
approved without the other. This is recognised in the Statement of Environmental Effects 
(SEE) for both applications. The DA for 99A Louisa Road must be approved first because it 
includes the application for “boundary readjustment”. Without the approval of the proposed 
‘boundary readjustment and demolition of the building at 99A Louisa Road, the proposed 
redevelopment of the adjoining land at 99 Louisa Road cannot proceed. 
 
Comment:       This is correct. While the applications are assessed concurrently, this 
application cannot proceed unless the DA for 99A Louisa Road (DA/2022/121) as this 
application relies on the subdivision proposed under DA/2022/121. A Deferred 
Commencement condition will be imposed that this application can only be made operational 
with evidence demonstrating that the proposed subdivision under DA/2022/121 has been 
approved. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage 
- Urban Forest 
- Development Engineering 
- Health Compliance 
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6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Ausgrid 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $8,500 would be required for the 
development under Former Leichhardt Local Government Area Section 7.12 Development 
Contributions Plan 2020. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the 
recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for the issue of a deferred commencement consent 
subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made written requests pursuant to Clause 4.6 of Leichhardt Local 

Environmental Plan 2013 with respect to Clause 4.3A(3)(b) - Landscaped areas for 
residential accommodation in Zone R1 - Site Coverage and Clause 4.4 – Floor Space 
Ratio. After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary 
has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary 
in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest because 
the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone 
in which the development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant Deferred Commencement Approval to Development 
Application No. DA/2022/0120 for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling, 
new garage with car stacker, swimming pool and roof terrace, and associated works 
at 99 Louisa Road at 99 & 99A Louisa Road, Birchgrove subject to the conditions listed 
in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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